consideration given, desire to fully and finally conclude this 
investigation and agree that a Commission Order approving the 
Settlement without modification will create the following 
rights and obligations: 

A. Civil Penalty: 

Peoples Natural Gas will pay a civil penalty in the amount of 
Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) pursuant to 66 
Pa.C.S. § 3301(c).  Said payment will be made within thirty 
(30) days of the entry date of the Commission’s Final Order 

5 Pages 9-16 of the Settlement Agreement set forth the full Settlement Terms 

and Conditions. 

approving the Settlement Agreement and will be made by

[...]

Penalties Inflation Adjustment Act of 1990). The applicable adjustment made by the U.S. 

Department of Transportation’s Pipeline and Hazardous Materials Safety Administration 

(“PHMSA”) occurred on December 30, 2024 and revised the maximum civil penalty to 

Two Hundred Seventy-Two Thousand, Nine Hundred Twenty-Six Dollars ($272,926.00) 

for each violation and for each day the violation continues, with a maximum penalty not 

to exceed Two Million, Seven Hundred Twenty-Nine Thousand, Two Hundred Forty-

Five Dollars ($2,729,245.00) for a related series of violations. 89 F.R. 106294 (Dec. 30, 

2024). 

8. Peoples is a “public utility” as that term is defined at 66 Pa.C.S. § 102 as it 

is engaged in providing public utility service as an NGDC in the Commonwealth of 

Pennsylvania to the public for compensation.

[...]

given, desire to fully and finally conclude this investigation and agree that a Commission 

Order approving the Settlement without modification will create the following rights and 

obligations: 

A. Civil Penalty: 

Peoples Natural Gas will pay a civil penalty in the amount of 
Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) pursuant to 66 Pa.C.S. 
§ 3301(c). Said payment will be made within thirty (30) days of the 
entry date of the Commission’s Final Order approving the 
Settlement Agreement and will be made by certified check or money 
order payable to the “Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.” The docket